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.50 anyways, President Bill Kourakas
began his first meeting with the usual bell
ringing; pledging and singing.

Eloquent was the word of choice describing
Sam Giftos® invocation.

However; that wasn’t the word of choice
when I just deleted from the screen the rest of
the bulletin.. so, at 12:30 am. [ shall “try

]

n..

Pres-Elect Michael McGovern
introduced Najeeb and Charlie from Portland.
Ruth from Cocoa, Florida presented a banner to
the club. '

Past-Pres Joe Conroy presented a
couple of additional certificates of appreciation
to Tony Wagner, Warren Simpson and
Frank Gemme...Of course, that was before
Warren popped a ROTARIAN Magazine Quiz.
He asked two simple questions...1) Where are
the people from on the cover of this month’s
Rotarian; and 2) What do they do?

Warren collected nearly as many “unhappy”
dollars as there were HAPPY DOLLARS given!
Sam Giftos; Jackie Critchley; David
Kane; Nick Pappas; Laurenz Schmidt;
Bill York; Najeeb Loftey and Bill
Kourakas were the givers...it is not known if
they gave to both?

Bill of York led us in song about
someone’s Bonnie that Lies O’er the Ocean,
Len King raffled 4 creatures from UNDER
the ocean; and, Bryce Johnston won!!

There were several announcements. ..

a) LOBSTER BAKE July 31st at Fort

Williams. Watch for sign-up sheet!!

b) Check is in the Mail?? Jack Roberts is
still waiting for the pledges made towards
the Softball Marathon,

¢) Chris Newell has resigned from the club;
and, Diana Bracket is not able to accept
the invitation to join at this time.

d) FRIED DOUGH, Part II Nick will have
more details. .. who has his sign-up sheet?!

e) DIRECTOR’S MEETING at Bill
Kourakas® immediately following...all
are welcome to attend!

Finally, after waiting patiently, the guest
speaker dove into his speach. He made quite a
splash drawing from his pool of experiences as
a teacher ; coach; parent; husband and
community member.

Donald L. Richards, known as “Coach” or
“Mr. Swim” has been a teacher and coach in
Cape Elizabeth for 30 years. He has been
named Coach of the Year 8 times; has a record
of 740 wins, 60 losses; and was featured in
Sports Illustrated.

Don presented us with a collection of
humorous stories spanning his career at Cape
Elizabeth. What he didn’t tell us was evident by
his delivery...no matter what happens...be sure
to maintain a sense of humor. If you can make
someone laugh, you’ve created a bond stronger
than most...and it will last in the memory
forever.

We wish Don well as he enjoys his
retirement from Cape Elizabeth in Tampa...he
will be “coach” at a private school there.

COMING UP...

17 July Jim Russell??

24 July Warren Simpson
Rev. David Wigley Scarborough Veteran's Home

SONG LEADER:
7/17 Giftos; 7/24 Goodrich; 7/31 Hennessy

SARGENT AT ARMS:
7/17 Dube; 7/24 Bagdasarian; 7/31 Flynn

INVOCATION:
7/17 McGovern; 7/24 Mooers; 7/31 Pappas

RAFFLE:
7/17 Kourakas: 7/24 LeClair; 7/31 Levasseur
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ROTARY’S TOTAL PRODUCT
CONCEPT

Theguestmeaker. Bill O'Brien, anemployment
consultant with Elliot Berv Associates, spoke about the
“Total Product Concept”. There were four parts of the
model. The General Product; the Expected
Product; the Expanded Product; and the Potential
Product.

I realized thatthe model could be utilized torepresent
any product line OR even as arepresentation of a service
organizationsuchas ROTARY.

Although Mr. O’ Brien didn't have his usual
time. .. minimum 45 minutes up tothree days... what he
presented during his 20 minutes might be of more of a
benefitthananyonerealized!

The “general product” of ROTARY is aservice
organization. Its“expected product” would be (and is)a
club providing a network of professionals; meeting on a
regular basis; outside of the sometime rigid, fast-paced
and stressful work environment; and dedicated to provide
the local community with much needed servicesand funds
by the efforts of its members via various “ fun” activities. ..

Example: Expected Product...

a. Michael K. McGovern gavetheinvocation:
b. Michael also introduced visitors:

{. Clayton Baery from Biddeford: Ina from Kansas:
and Bob Doe (SPCE) visiting from Hawaii: and Tom
Riley.

c. Sam Giftos led the club in a rousing rendition of
“Sing! Everyonesing!" and “R-O-T-A-R-Y"
d. Raffle was conducted by Tom Hennessy. Bill
Kourakos provided an oil painting by Sophie...and
Mike McGovern's Sth raffle ticket was the winner!
e. HAPPY DOLLARS!!

1. Mike McGovern; Nick Pappas; Bob Doe; Tony

Wagner; Bill Kourakos; Bill York and Mickey Green.
f. ANNOUNCEMENTS:

1. Jack Roberts s still awaiting pledged donations from
ten persons. ..

2. Warren Simpson has a 'picture book’ published by
Rotary International. Images of Rotary. He
encourageseveryoneto“read” it...

3. Jim LaBrie (sp?)is looking for “ volunteers” to attend
a5-monthLeadershipsomething-or-other.. one
month in Boston and four in Brazil. ..

So, that's an example of the Expected Product. If
we analyze the Expanded Product we need look no
further than our own club’smembers. ROTARY has gone
beyondthe ‘expected’ byreaching outinto International
Arena. R.1. hasexpanded its services to all corners of the
world. Dan Mooers, Sam Giftosto name just two, have
beenactiveinInternational servicesand truly " expanded”
the productsof ROTARY.

AND, finally...but not as an ending point... what
happens to a product (any product) without a
POTENTIALPRODUCT.

Itis this last element that should be viewed as the
mostimportant part of the “ Total Product Concept".
The potential product of Rotary International and the
SouthPortland-Cape Elizabeth Club. . .itsmembers!!

Jim Russell was responsible for the evening's speaker
and he himself has proved potential. Hats off to Jim and
all members-new and old (established, been here
longer. ..no negative conotation towardsage)

Lets all work towardsthe TOTALPRODUCT
CONCEPT!!

l.'...‘Il‘t.".".I"t"ltl!.'l!"ll‘!‘

COMING UP...

Dan Mooers
Song: Wayne Goodrich
Raffle: Joanne LeClair
Sgt @ Arms: Dave Bagdasarian
Program: Warren Simpson
Speaker: (ask Mike

July 24 Invocation:

cGovern)

July 31 CLAMBAKE!

Invocation:

Song: Tom Hennessy

Raffle: Bob Levasseur

Sgt @ Arms:  Bob Flynn

Program: Mr. Lobster....
One liners

Flight attendant to nervous pas-
senger: “Look at it this way. If it
weren’t safe, would we let you pay
with a credit card?”

Sign in loan company window:
“Now you can borrow enough
money to get completely out of debt.”

After all is said and nothing is
done, the committee meeting is over.
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Itbegan...

Withthe bell ringing; pledging and singing.

President Kourakos appointed Robin Merkle to givethe
invocation. ..shedid!

Then...

Dinner was served. Boneless breast of chicken; peas and
potato salad. Rolls and butter; salad with several choices
of dressings... FRENCH, french, French, FRench,
FREnch, FRENch OR

FRENCH. .. most had French.

Soon...

Wayne Goodrich was leading us to work on the

railroad. .. at least we sang about working on the railroad.
Lest we not forget about Dinah. .. ] wonder who was with
her...Fee Fie Fiddly... | Owe!

Speaking of “IOWE" Jackie Critchleyfelt obligatedto
give a happy dollar since she drew her own raffle ticket.
The prize, donated by Bob Levasseur, entitles Jackie and
a guest dinner at the Snow Squall.

There were more Happy Dollars given from:
Nick Pappas, Bill Kourakos, Tim Thompson, Wayne
Goodrich and Phil Dube.

It followed. ..

That the Freeport Club is changing its meeting
lace... Wednesday'sat 7:00am. . .the ‘all-new’
arraseeketInn.
And, the Annual Wellfleet Trekis scheduled for
September 10th.
Jack Roberts is still looking for some “checks in the mail”
to complete his collectionsforthe Pine Tree Society
SoftballMarathon.

That. ..

Warren Simpson introduced Reverend David Wigleywho
spoke about the Scarborough Veteran's Home. Rev.
Wigley gave aninformative history of the Maine Veteran's
Home (thereare actuallythree, butthey'reall called:
Maine Veteran's Home) And he went on to tell with great
enthusiasm about his visits with the residents of the home.
The Reverendtold of many, many items that are needed to
help make theresidentscomfortable ranging from:
Vibrating pillows ﬁ:‘.games; books, paper, fishing rods
andumbrellas. BUT, he stressed that the mostimportant
thing anyone could give was themselves.... justafew
minutes would brighten someone’s whole day!

Finally...

Everyone isreminded that we are at Fort Williams this
Wednesday July 31st. We are having a Lobster Bake!
AND, next Wednesday, August 7th we will be meeting at
the Cape Elizabeth Town Hall.

It ended.

i

July 31

Invocation: Mooers

Song: Green

Raffle: LeClair

Sgt at Arms: Flyaa

Program: LOBSTER BAKE & STEAK FRY

Avg 7

Invocation: Pappas

Song: Hennessy

Raffle: Livingston

Sgt at Arms: Stanton '

Program: SAM and DAN's Mexican Adventure

NO'I‘E': Please see below for more information
regarding the GROUP STUDY EXCHANGE.

Our Rotary Foundation

1917-1992
75 years of Service

py PDG Dan Mooen

The Group Study Exchange (GSE)
introduced as a program of Our Rotary Foundation
in 1965, developed rapidly as an avenue of
improving international understanding. 1t has
provided opportunities for thousands of young
business and professional men and women, all non-
Rotarians, to experience intensive study and
exposure to a nation and culture differant from their
own, There are approximatcly 400 exchanges
awarded by the Foundation cach year.

The GSE program provides grant for icams
of 25- to 35-year-old outstanding non-Rotarian
business and professional persons to travel between
paired Rotary districts in different countries. Teams
spend four to six weeks aboard, where they study
their host country's institutions, economy and
lifestyles; observe their own occupations and
professions in that country; develop [riendships and
discuss ideas with community leaders.

District 7780 has been paired this Rotary
year with a district in Brazil, The team will be led
by a Rotarian leader who must be Mluent in
Portuguese and will have either a four or five
members non-Rotarian team. [f you or any one
you know in interested in applying for membership
on the team, please contact PDG Jim Labnie, Chair
of the 199192, Group Study Exchange
subcommittee, at P.O. Box 4280, Portsmouth, NH
03802-4280, Telephones: (H)603-431-2600; (©Q)603-
433-3000.

**sWEDNESDAY August 14th Dave Smith presents: Robert Skoglund “the Humble Farmer” - Humorist
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Where we started. ..

Where the land meets the sea, a rocky coast
guarded by a beautiful lighthouse. Upon a hill
overlooking Fort Williams, a shelter for picnics
and gatherings. .. protected from the elements by
a roof...open on three sides to allow the fresh
breezes a chance to mingle with those who
gather. ..

Weproceeded. ..

To converse with family and friends.
Until...a lone figure climbs upon a Labie top and
called the massestoattention. ..

President Bill Kourakos called to order a
Eeciai meeting of the South Portland-Cape

izabeth Rotary Club. Joining the members
were friends, family and spouses. Also, many
members of the Wellsley Club (as in Mass.)

And enjoyed. ..

Song led by Bill Turner from Wellsley.
SMILE! And we all smiled too. .. as the singing
echoed through the shelter to the park and to the
sea...

Elaine Giftos gavetheinvocationin the same
eloquent style as her husband... Amen! (That's
Sam!) -

There were winners. ..

Randy Hughes (who?) won a wonderful
grab baifilled with exotic treasures given by
Joanne LeClair. Bythe way, Randy is Wayne
Goodrich’s Son-in-law.

Speaking of winners, Wayne introduced
Lisa Logan, the delightful young lady that
represented our club at the Rotary Youth
Leadership Conference. Shereceiveda
wonderful certificate suitableforframing.

AND. ..in keeping with the theme of the

aragraph...Joanna York (asin: Dianaand Bill
of York; daughter thereof) spoke about her
upcoming journey to Indonesia. She wished
special “thanks” to Phil Dube and of course to
Mom and Dad.

Joanna also thanked the Rotarians here and
in Indonesia for their support in her endeavor.

Deservedrecognition. ..

Mick Maher and Crew a job! Paul
Butler, Bob Levassuer, Nick Pappas, Frank
Gemme and Mike McGovern. ..toname justa
few!

Thanks to everyone for “pitching in". Anda
special “THANKS" for abeautiful summer
mght...

Some desperate measures. ..

Jim Russell, on bended knee, pleaded with
me to print this message:

AUGUST 10TH - LIGHTHOUSE PAINTING

Mini-versionof the earlier painting party;
between the hours of 8-12 am Concentrated
efforts will be made to complete the garage and
sea-ward side of Keeper's Quarters.

Please contact Jim and let him know your
intent...orwhatever?

Finally...partingtreasures...

The crimson sun set upon the tree-lined
horizon promising another beautiful Summer
day...

DID YOU REMEMBER?

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 7TH
Cape Elizabeth Town Hall

Program: Sam and Dan ?
Song: Hennessey
Invocation: Pappas
Raffle: Livingston

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 14TH
Purpoodock

ram: Bill Smith: Maine Humorist
Song: Hobbs
Invocation: ME
Raffle: Maher
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Avgust B, 1991 ANNOUNCEMENTS (cont)

It was a pleasure seeing so many members in
attendance forthe SAM DAN.. . THANK
YOU...MEXICAN-style!

Nearly thirty-five members from SPCE and
visitors from Springvale, San Fransisco and Tacoma
found their way to the Cape Elizabeth Town Hall.

Phil Dube gavethe invocation...

VISITORS:

Charlie Brown and Mrs. Brown from Sanford-
Springvale; Phil Lewis from San Fransisco; Scout
Carlisle from Portland; and John Warnerfrom Tacoma.

RAFFLE:

Frank Gemme, one of a couple of multiple-ticket
holders, was the lucky winner of a $25 L. L. Bean %iﬂ
certificate provided by Alex Livingston. President Bill
said that this was the second week in a row that
multipleticketholdershad won.. . keeptrying Laurenz!

SONG:

Tom Hennessey has initiated a change in the Club’s
by-laws with his rendition of: I've Been Working On
The Railroad. The new By-law shall read:

Any leader of songs that: 1) Keeps haads in  pockers;

2)7s not sure of words and’or tune of song being led:
AND/OR 3)Sits down during singing will be lined!

HAPPY WASHINGTONS

There were many dollars tossed into the halgpiness
pot... Paul Butler; Bill Kourakos; Bob Flynn; Dan
Mooers; Mick Maher; Alec Livingston; Frank Gemme;
Bill Stanton and Jim Russell**

* *Please see announcements foradditional
commentary!!

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Congrats! and Thanks! to all who participated in the
Deering Oaks Festival. Nick Pappas pulled the gang
together to net the Club close to $800. 00...more details
will follow.

There were 71 persons attending last month’s
Lobster Bake. Many thanks again to Mick Maher and
Crew!!

Bill Kilroy is a patient at the Springbrook Nursing
Home in Westbrook. Bill and his brother, Dick were
the founding members of this Club. Please stop by to
say helloto Bill. .. just past Twin Falls Golf Course.

District Governor Bob Patten will be visiting our
club on Wednesday the 2 1st of August. Bob will be
joined by his wife, Stella.

REMINDER: Mike McGovernis trying to update
the Club Roster. Please contact Mike if there are any
changesrelativetoyourvitals. .. shoe size: favorite
food; etc.

PROGRAM

Honor Rotary with Faith and Enthusiasm .. and if
you had viewed the presentation by Sam Giftos and
Dan Mooers you would have seen it done by
example. ..

Sam and Dan explained about theirtrip to Mexico
and the International Convention. T'hey gave many
examples of the faith they had in their hosts while
travelling. .. starting withSam's" wonderful " direct
flight aboard “ luxury” aircraft; AND Dan’s " gentle”
drives acrossthe “ level” Mexican country-side

The pairalsofaithfully and enthusiastiesally
participatedinsome “typical " MexicanRotary
meetings. ..they start at 9:30 pm for cocktails. .. therest
they say is history...

COMING UP
AUG 14TH .

Invocation: Me
Song: Hobbs
Raffle: Maher
Program: Dave Smith
The Humble Farmer-Maine Humorist

AUG 21ST

Invocation: Roberts

Song: Holden

Raffle: McGovern

Program: Bob Patten
DISTRICTGOVERNOR

ROTARY IS...

® ROTARY is a service organization of business and
professional leaders united worldwide who conduct
humanitarian projects, encourage high ethical
standards in all vocations and work toward world
understanding and peace.

TR |
@ ROTARY is more than tmillion service-minded leaders
belonging to over 23,000 Rotary Clubs in 161 countries.
Membership Is by invitation.
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Thehumble Farmer (aka: Robert Skoglund) from St.
George, Maine cultivated some seryous laughter fromthe
members and guests present Wednesday evening.

However; he didn't draw nearly as much applause as
Paul Butler. Paul could barely complete hisintroduction
dueto all the interruptions. .. sorry you weren't here Dave
Smith...we re sure you could' ve done as well!

I don't think I could do Mr. Skoglund justice...soI've
takenthe liberty of including areprint of an article written
about the ffimble Farmer.

Ancestral stories of
St. George, Maine.

IN A NATIONALLY SYNDI-
cated humor column and as
a professional master of cere-
moniesand after-dinner talk-
er, he re-creates the stories of
his neighbors and relatives in
tiny St. George. Maine,
where his ancestral ties go
back 200 years, Last fall he
wrote a TV commercial for
the Maine Seat Belt Coali-
tion. It showed a friend, Stan-
ley French, beside a car in his
South Thomaston junkyard.
The windshield was broken
because a passenger had
been thrown out through it.
Tears stream down Stanley’s
face. Skoglund narrates:
“Nothing bothers Stanley
more than seeing a car
brought in here with the
windshield pushed out be-
cause one of his friends
wasn't wearing a seat belt,
Stanley could have sold that
windshield for $65.

“When I was a kid, | saw
Del Smalley fix Aunt Ada’s
tomcat. Of course nobody
would have thought of tak-
ing a cat to a vet for a simple
operation like that — just
stuff the cat’s head and front
feet down a boot so he
couldn’t scratch, and a quick
snip would do it. Aunt Ada
was grateful. ‘How much do
I owe you?' she says to Del.
*Nothing," he says. ‘“Thank
you,' she says. ‘I'll do the

(Guests]

L Franchetti visiting from Massachusetts; and
TomO’Rielly fromCapeElizabeth.

Song3

Sam Giftos was concerned about the new fines that
aretobe levied against " non-singing-hands-in-the-pocket
stand-up-sit-down" songleaders... SO, he verycleverly
had a DSL (Designated Song Leader)lead inlhis stead. ..

Lloyd " Captain” Knight, the Rotary renown
Songleader led those gatheredto anincrediblerendition
of SMILE and HELLO! DOLLY.

The biggest winners were Wayne Goodrich and Tom
Hennessey. | happenedto overhear President Kourakos
say that if Jeff Hobbs hadn't selected an alternate
Songleader...theaforementionedtwowould ve
performed aduet!

MickMaher... MICK!! [ hope you see this before
you see your boss...that's right! Laurenz” Multiple
Chance” Scmidt was the winner...and YOU were
supposed to supply the prize!

We're sure that we'll be told what was won. ..

Smyling#ollars

Jim Russell, Bill Kourakos, Wayne Goodrich,
Laurenz Schmidt, Robin Merkle and Agnes Winship.

EiveT S

* = District Governor Bob Patten will be with us this
Wednesday.

**September 1 0th... ROADTRIP... Wellsley, Mass.

August 21 Invocation: Roberts
Raffle: McGovern
Song: Holden
August 28 Invocation: Russell
Raffle: Merkle
Song: Janson
Program: Smith.. BILL
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Ayers, Mark

Bagdasarian, David L "Dave"
Butler, Paul F

Carson, Robert N Jr "Bob"
Conroy, Joseph P "Joe"

Critchley, Jacqueline "Jackie"
Davidson, Dan L

Drivas, Peter

Dube, Philip A "phil"

Flynn, Robert "Bob"

Gacetta, Daniel J "pan"
Gemme, Frank E

Giftos, Sarando P "Sam"
Goodrich, Wayne

Greene, Andrew "Mickey"
Hennessy, Thomas J III "Tom"
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff"
Holden, Richard B Jr "Dick"
Janson, J Fred "Fred"
Johnston, Bryce R

Kane, David M "pDave"
Kilroy, Richard F"Dick"
King, Leonard "Len"
Knight, Lloyd R "Captain"
Kourakos, William "Bill"

LeClair, Joanne M "Joanne"
Levasseur, Robert C "Bob"
Livingston, Alec C

Maher, Michael C "Mick"
Merkle, Robin

McGovern, Michael K "Mike"
Mooers, Daniel W "pan”
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick"
Pearson, Carl Elliot
Roberts, John E Jr "Jack"

Russell, James "Jim"
Schmidt, Laurenz
Simpson, Warren S
Smith, David E "pave"
Smith, William P "Bill"

Stanton, William R "Bill"
Stewart, Douglas "Doug"
Thompson, Timothy "Tim"
Wagner, Anton G "Tony"
Winship, Roberta "Agnes"

Yerxa, Richard J "Dick"
York, William A "Bill"

Paul Harris Fellow
Past President

SPOUSE

Cynthia

Fran
*Janet
*Penny

Elizabeth

Douglas
Edie
Dolores
Claudette
Michele

Lynne
*Héléne

Ellie

Kathleen

Rita
Susan
Maureen
Bev
Stacie

Paula
Mary
Carol
Ellen
Sophie

Susan
Elizabeth
Todd

*Shirley
Nickie
Angela
Shari

Vicke
Barbara
Velma

Joan

Lucy
*pamela
Nancy
*3$Sally

Priscilla
Diane

% = Paul Harris Mutilple Contributor
+ = Past District Governor

CLASSIFICATION

Accounting

Dentistry

Senior Active - Food Distribution
Senior Active - Beverage Distribution
Education, Secondary

Banking, Commerciam!

Public Relations

Senicr Active - Engineering
Senior Active - Travel Service
Computers

Senior Active - Liquor Distribution
Communications, Equipment

Senicr Active - Accounting
Consulting, Employment

Insurance Health

Real Estate, Appraisal

Funeral Directing

Senior Active - Insurance

Add’1 Active - Real Estate, Commercial
Banking, Savings

Banking, Finance

Senior Active - Real Estate Residential

Benefit planning
Senior Active - Television
Senior Active - Insurance

Pipeline, Human Resoures

Paper, Technical Services
Insurance

Engineering, Electronic Components
Banking, Resdential Loans

Town Government

Senior Active - Law, Litigation
Senicr Active - Investments
General Services

Government, Welfare Administration

Janitorial Supplies, Distribution
Electrical Components Manufacturing
Senior Active - Hardware

Tax, Management

Investments, Management

Senior Active - Variety Store
Public Utilities, water
Insurance, Financial Services
Specialty Chemicals

Banking, Consumer Lending

Senior Active - Power Equipment
Senior Active - Engineering

BUSINESS

774-5701
797-5834
773-5683

799-2221

775-1000
892-6766
799-6204
767-3366
775-7200

883-5161

799-6192
871-9339

767-8000
799-4472
774-1061
761-9535
783-9185

774-5961
199-2221
799-6224
797-9330

767-0457
783-7550
773-5661
775-8100
874-5067

799-5251
775-7444
774-6311
799-2702
767-3201

797-8240

775-4674

799-6191
874-0655
775-5678

774-5961
773-4190
799-8541
799-6767

781-3130
783-7550

HOME

767-55¢
799-178:
199-15"
799-80:
199-59

934-20°
767-46¢
799-62¢(
773-01¢(
799-781

799-45¢
767-28C
799-31¢
799-404
767-557
-799-409
©799-88¢
£799-794
7767-41¢
846-909

775-321
799-615
799-622
799-294
199-175

657-417
799-187
799-714
767-534
799-184

767-319
799-729
799-160

$799-270

{767-452

£773-669
859-241
799-022
799-687
799-192

761-183
767-235
799-666
799-799
883-274

766-574
767-088

§# = Paul Harris Sustaining Fellow
§ = Charter Member

08/15/91



Bug Light
South Portiand

LIGHTS

South Portland — Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

__.r;,"_/""
Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 8:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

District Governor Robert " Bob” Patten and his wife,
Stella were greeted by a near capacity crowd at
Purpoodock.

Bob spoke about the three levels of Rotary: Rotary
International; District-wide; and Local. Hecited the many
contributionsthat each level has made towardsthe
betterment of the world-wide neighborhood. He also
spoke about some important upcoming events that we are
encouragedtoattend.

Joining Bob at the Head Table were Past- District
Governors: Dan and Shirley Mooers; Sam and Helene
Giftos: and President Bill and Sophie,

We were alsotreated to a special introduction by Past-
President Joe Conroy of our Brazilian exchange student:
Carolina Gazelle... whoturned 1 7-years-old... Happy B-
day to you!!

And, Scott Schraeder from the Portland Club
“officially” embarrassed Carolina with words of Birthday
Greetings from her family and friends in Brazil.

(Guests]

Don and Nancy McGuire visiting from Portland:
W . Scott Carlisle also from Portland.

There seems to be no end insight for the * LUCK of
the SONGLEADER™ anew game being introduced by
the members of our Club. Sophie Kourakos pre-
empted Dick Holden to lead the members and guestsina
rendition of SMILE which was definitely on the same
level as Captain Knigit...

However; [ believe that Sam Giftos’ luck was
thwarted by DG Patten as he presented Sam with sheet
music to R1President Saboo's theme music for 1991-
92...and, the DG ordered Sam to learn it and to sing it
solo!!

Mike McGovern provided the Snow Squall Gift
Certificate which was won by Dick Holden. . of course,
Dick was supposed to be the Songleader...and. prior to
the drawing , he switched tickets with Agnes Winship
who just so happened to be the seller of same. ..

Confused?! Stay tuned...filmat 11:00. ..

Jim Russell: $5.00 for matching attendance
at Saturday’s Lighthouse Painting Farty,

Bill Kourakos; Agnes Winship; Jack
Roberts; Mickey Green (25th
Anniversary), Joe Conroy; Dick Holden,
Nick Pappas; Don McGuire; Dan Dawndson,
Mick Maher; Bill Stanton (43rd
Anniversary); Bob Levasseur; Tim
Thompson, Dave Bagdasarian, Soptue
Kourakes; Mike McGovern; and.. Bill
York.. whew!!

JAMNOUNCEMeDnts)

**September |0th... ROADTRIP.. Wellsley Mass
(They had 11 members at our Clambake. .. lets beat that!)

**Septemberdth... DIRECTOR'S MEETING
(Preceeding Meeting @ 4:00pm at Bill's House)

* *Sam Giftos has dedicated part of his children's
inheritencetothe ROTARY FOUNDATION

August 28 Invocation: Russell
Raffle: Merkle
Song: Janson
Program: Smith.. BILL
Bill Alexander-SouthPortland
Libraran
September 4 Invocation: Schmidt
Raffle: Mooers
Song: Johnston
Program: Stewart
DonaldCurry-Director

SEASHORETROLLEY MUSEUM

NOTE: Please dropalinefrom the”

TordnA Voex

% SpEPNRD)

. pAasuzs 1, o, S
“Palembang , South Suwatera
A DAd & VA 291\ 3
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ROTARY CLUB OF

SOUTH PORTLAND -

** FIRST CLASS MAIL **

WARREN S SIMPSON

5 LINWOOD STREET
CAPE ELIZABETH,

MAINE 04107

SR

ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
1991 = "1992

President .. Rajendra K Saboo
Chandgarh, India

DISTRICT 7780

Governor .. Robert H Patten
Rotary Club of Portland

ROTARY CLUB
; of
SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH

OFFICERS

President . ..... William Kourakos
Pres Elect ... Michael K McGovern
Vice President .. Nicholas Pappas

Secretary Jacqueline Critchley
BLEABUTOY "o o2 as vk David M Kane
DIRECTORS
Club Service .... Michael C Mahar

Community Service .. Robert Flynn
Vocational Service .J Fred Jansor
International Service ...

Robert C Levasseur
Director at Large ...

Joseph P Conroy

COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

B VEB I s it Carl Pearson
Public Relations ... Dan Davidson
PEOGEAMN ¢ s s Paul F Butler

SEND MAKEUPS TO:-

Jacqueline M Critchley, Sec
24 Garden Street
0ld Orchard Beach ME 04064-1109
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Bug Light
South Portland

LIGHTS

South Portland — Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

September 4, 1991

The meeting was started in the usval fashion by
President Kourakos. Tom Hennessey gavethe
invocation. Dinner was served...lets pause as we
rememberthemoment. ..

Its been quite some time since we' ve heard from the
“raste and tell” reporter, However; last night he was
amazed that there was still French dressing being
served. It hasbeen nearly three-months since his last
report.

Anyway  the LeMenu Entrearrived. .. delicately
sliced sirloin, marinated ina mild barbeque sauce. It
was complimented by whole carrots boiledin white
wine and seasoned with rosemary and thyme. Baby
potatoes lightly touched by lemon and parsley rounded
outthedelightful meal.

The desert was a special carrot ceke with a White
Creme De Menthe frosting. Missing were the cordials
and International Coffees offeredin the past.

WHEN THE SAINTS GO MARCHING...

Letshopethat Bryce Johnston won't haveto
lead the Saints ina Battle of Song. ..actually, it
sounded pretty good. .. but noone argued about the fine
that was paid!

SEASHORE TROLLEY MUSEUM

All Aboard! What aride down Memory Lane...via
slidesand an enthusiastic narrative (technical assistance
by our very own Doug Stewart) Don Curry took us
foraride inthetrollies of yesteryear.

Don, aformer Cape Elizabeth Music Teacher;
current Orchestra Bassoonist; KennebunkportRotarian
and Director of the Seashore Trolley Museum, is well
versed inthe “world of the trolley car”.

He showed us and told us about the rise and the fall
of thetrolley. Some members evenremebered when
the trolley used to come out to Cape Elizabeth; goto
Lewiston and Bangor: and just about everyplace now
dominatedbytheautomobile.

It would be impossible to cover all the areas that
were touched upon during Don's presentation. The
best way to truley enjoy it would be to visit the Trolley
Museum in Kennebunkport. Itremains open through
the last weekend of October.

RAFFLE AND SILYER DOLLARS

According toarecentgovernmentalreport, the
dollar may soon be making a comeback in the coin
form...it 1s doubtful that it will everbe silver again,
but, think of the fun we’ll have with Happy Dollars
and theraffle...

The raffle was conducted by Robert Carson.
although I'm not sure whether he or Dan Mooers
donated the prize. Either way, Bill Smith willbe
enjoying dinner for twoat DiMillo's Floating
Restaurant.

Many Rotarians were “happy” for amultitude of
reasons. However; the winning " dollar category”
seemedtobethe beautiful Labor Day Weekend
Weather.

Doug Stewart’s daughter celebrated her 1 6th B-
day by jumping from anairplane... with a parachute. ..
successfully!! Bill Smith’s 5-year-old startedher
formal education; Sam Giftos isheadedabroad:
Agnes Winship; Bob Levasseur; and Laurenz
Schmidi like the weather; Nick Pappas has his family
together at his home. ..forawhile; Paul Butler was
happy (sorry, [ didn't hear your reason?!) and finally.
Dan Davidson wentgliding.

VISITOR: Dieter from Portland.

-#==-=---‘ﬂ,-----============

Important Announcements:

September 10th.............. ROAD TRIP
(Wellsley, MA. Does not replace Wed. night)

September 11th............. TOWN HALL
(NOT AT PURPOODOCK. .GOT IT? ...}

October Ist._............ SCARBORQOUGH
(In lisu of Meeting 10/2; Richard King® will
address a combined meeting of the SPCE; CE
Surrise; Westbrook and Scarborough Clubs
The cost is $8.00 and will be held at the
Durnstan Schoolhouse Restaurant)

*Richard D. King Past Directorand Chairman
Executive Committee of the Board; 1991-92
CHAIRMAN: WorldCommunity ServiceCommittee
Rotarylnternational.

NEXT WEEK

Frank LaTorrg 'eq,lgpboutthe Museum at
Portland Head Light}&@fhe@puties are'out ol sinc...be
prepared for anytQag ' INVQKE! NOBODY

KNOWS BUT T ADOW.., »



Wayne Goodrich
21 Ashbourne Court
South Portland ME 04106-6441

** FIRST CLASS MAIL **

WARREN g SIMPSON

5 LINWOOD STREET

CAPE ELT ZABETH,

Our Rotary Foundation

1917-1992
75 years of Service

by PDG Dan Mooers

Rotarians the world over readily recognize
and identify the name of Paul P, Harris as the
founder of Rotary International. Less well known,
even to Rotarians, is the name of Arch C. Klumph.
He, too, was an early president of Rotary
International, the sixth, serving in 1916-17, and it

was he who proposed to the 1917 convention in .

Atlanta, Georgia, U.S.A, the creation of an
"endowment fund for Rotary ... for the purpose of
doing good in the world in charitable, educational,
and other avenues of community progress.”

The proposal was successful, and the fund .
became a reality with receipt of its first contribution
- $26.50 from the Rotary Club of Kansas City,
Missouri, US.A. The gift represented the surplus
of funds left over from the 1918 convention in that
city,

By 1928 the charitable fund that started at
he 1918 Rotary International Convention had
rown to $5,739.07, and the R.I. Convention in
Minneapolis, Minnesota, US.A,, decided it was time
0 give the fund legal recognition. It was renamed
'he Rotary Foundation and five Trustees were
amed to “hold, invest, manage, and administer” all
{ its property and, with approval of the R.I, Board
f Directors, to "expend the corpus of the income
ierefrom, as a single trust, for the furtherance of
1e purposes of R.I" The first trustees included
rch Klumph who served as chairman for the next
ve years. The first grant was made in 1930 -
500.00 to the International Society of Crippled
hildren.,

~N\

A\

MAINE 04107

LOOK BEYOND YOURSELF

The key word in community service is “involvement.” This is
the foundation on which any community service program can
successfully be built. We have heard, as you will, that
nonavailability of funds limits the activity in community ser-
vice. Almost always in such cases, the limitation is more severe

for involvement than funds. Great ideas of the world have been

killed not for want of money but for want of efforts. Servige, as
distinct from charity, means much more than simply contribut-
ing money. Caring means much more than than the impersonal
gesture of writing a check; and the human touch of compassion
means much more than the golden touch of Midas.

—R 1. President Rajendra Saboo

On the lighter side

The optimist proclaims that we live in the best of all possible

worlds; the pessimist fears this is true.

~—James Branch Cabell, U.S novelist and essayist

g o0
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Bug Light
South Portland

Wednesday B:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

‘.. LIGHTS

South Portland — Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

September e mEo o

OH! My aching hack. .. Dr. Leonard Saulter,
Chiropractor, had everyone sitting upright with perfect
posture.

Dr. Saulterspent little time speaking about backaches
and more time trying to unravel what has been a major
causeofheadaches. .. especiallyinMaine. ., Worker's
Compensation.

He coveredthetypical “claim” through the Worker's
Comp System starting at DUMRB, Inc. and continuing to
Dr. A. Buse: etcetera.

Thebest advicein anutshell: Get pre-employment
screenings forall employees. Thereis nobetter medicine
thanprevention. . .

Thank you! Agnes Winship for a very imformative
program.

Guests3

Bill Stough from Portland; Joe Ruest, Sr, from the
Kennebunk Club: and Richard Dwelley from Salsbury.
Connecticutt. Wayne Goodrich also had a guest and
prospective member: Nancy Hawes who is a CPA with
Ernst and Young.

Song

There was a special SONGFEST to tempt prospective
Theatre-goeesand torestore the Spirit of America within
our Patriotic souls. .. Joanne LeClair was responsible for
moving our spirits as she lead 1n the first and third verses
of AMERICA.

The temptation was the doing of Bill Smith. The
temptors were three of the cast members of the upcoming
Portland Players production: Pump Boys and Dinettes.
It looks like 1t will be afantastic evening. .. watch for
moredetails!!

Raffle

Threebeautiful, dried-flower wreathes hand-made by
Angela Pearson were featured in a double drawing. The
winners were Bill Stanton and Doug Stewart.

Also. Mike McGovern was the high bidder for the
third wreathe with a bonus jar of tomatos from the
Goodrich Canners

Smuling P oliars

Tony Wagner; Wayne Goodrich; Jack Roberts: Dan
Mooers and Bill Stanton were happy...or concerned. ..
Please be reminded that Bill Kilroy is at Springbrook
Nursing Home and everyone is encouraged to stop by!

Amnouncements

Please pay close attention because ['m only going to

write these once...okay. I' 1l writethem alittle louder.”..

CAN YOU HEAR THESE??

1.

6.

OCTOBER 1st JOINT MEETING at
Scarborough (please let Bill know so that
we can provide an accurate head-count!')

HEAD LIGHT PAINTING PART 111
Saturday SEPTEMBER 215t 8:00 AM

DRIBBLE ACTION COMING SOON...
See Dan Davidson fro more details!!

. ART AUCTION.. Please see Dan Moners

for details and free tickets.

. MICK MAHER requests that Sargent -at-

Arms volunteers please step forward. . .Iwo
arenceded!!

KNOW YOUR DUTIES...

a. SEPTEMBER 25TH

Invocatiom Bill Smith

Song: Len King
Raffle: Jack Roberts
Program: Tony Wagner

DET. Jack Nichols
CapeElizabethPoliceDepartment

b. OCTOBER IST (SEE NO. 1 ABOVE)

NOTE: If you know you're not going Lo be

able to fulfill your assigned duty. . please find
a substitute AND/OR let the President know!!

PEAD WGHT
PANTE

_—-ﬂ
T | Feenany
PRMT HEND
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75 years of Service | " gy
by PDG Dan Mooers |
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An even more significant Rotary
Foundation program was to begin in the spring of
1947. The R.I Directors and Foundation Trustees
agreed to use some of the Paul Harris Memorial
Fund contributions to fund a program that had long !
been dreamed of - international graduate '
scholarships to enhance world understanding and
peace. In 1948, a group of 18 well qualified scholars [
from seven countries became the first Rotary
Foundation Fellows for Advanced Study. [
Fortunately, the father of The Rotary Foundation
had lived to see his creation finally take wing. Arch
Klumph died in his home city of Cleyeland, Ohio, {
US.A, in 1951, :

Rotary Ambassadorial Scholarships provide
funding and round trip airfare for various study (
programs conducted outside scholars’ home
countries. The program’s primary purpose has |
always been the promotion of international
understanding. Since 1947, scholar ambassadors {
have furthered that goal and have pursued studies in
a steadily widening range of subjects, including (
vocational studies, journalism, teaching of the
handicapped, and many other areas of specialty at (
both the graduate and undergraduate levels, Two
special world competitive scholarshi ps are intended (
for intensive Japanese studies and the completion of
master’s degrees in agriculture for candidates from (
developing countries,
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Bug Light
South Portland

" TWO
LIGHTS

South Portland — Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth
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Accordingto Detective Jack Nichols, Cape Elizabeth
isa great place to be athief! However; he is personally
committed to making it arotten place...tobe athief.

Nichols worked in New York prior to locating to Cape
in 1989. He is probably best known for his work on the
“gypsy"” arrests earlier this year. Much of his success he

its to the excellent work of the Cumberland County
Sheriff’ sOffice.

He went on to cite some local crimes and then made
several recommendationsto make Cape Elizabeth (or any
Town)thief “unfriendly”.

Detective Nichols wasaccompanied by ArtReam, a
dispatcher withthe Cape ElizabethPolice Department.
Both men stressed the impo of good
communications with the local police. They saidio
expect and demand high standardsfrom the police; to
report any activities even remotely suspicious; and tobe
completely satisfied inthe mannerin which your call
and/orcomplaintishandled

Thetwo officers completed their presentation by
aknowledging the unique situation of Cape residents.
Dueto the small size o‘}t.he community and the relatively
low crimerate; theresidentsreceive more personalized
services than residents of other communities. Among the
" most visible: Business Watch and House Watch. Each
of these services guarantees that your home and office
will be physically checked on a regular basis.

Wethank Tony Wagner for their presence.

G uesis .
Tony Wagner introduced

Sonyd

Where was Len Ki.nf? It doesn’t matter.. Robin
Merkle filled in as she lead the members in a rendition
of AMERICAthat hasn't been heard since...

There was another two-part drawing featured for the
second week in arow. Jack Roberts drew the winning
tickets from the bucket that Joe Conroy helpedfill.

Wayne Goodrich won the first drawing of a Fire
Extinguisher;and Nick Pappas won drawing number
two... which were two raffle tickets for another drawing
offering four $42.00 Celticstickets.

smrlingdlollars.

Dick Kilroy promised to add a couple more happy
dollars when he receives his $3900.00 check from the
MassMillionsgame; Tony Wagner was happy for the

painters that showed up Saturday to “put the green on
green and the white on white”; Jack Roberts gota
double rebate bonus for $800.00 from Yankee
Ford...they already gave him $1000.00; Laurenz
Schmidt was glad he didn’t lose any wait on his

diet... he forgot his belt and his pants stayed up! Dan
Mooers and Bob Carson entertainedR.1.V.P. ona
recent in Maine; Bob also received the V. P, pin
straight off his lapel; Wayne Goodrich was the first
“multiple”...1)Lighthousepainting withspecial

T S to Jim Russell's brother, 2) Agnes Winship
and her guest; and 3) A new contract which expands his
& ational” Confpanyfrom CanadatoMexico... AND
FINALLY.. Bill York who was very happy that he took
Carolina (exchange student) all the way to Boston ta see
the H.M.S. ROSE... whichis in Portland this week; and
he shared a letter from his daughter Joanna (Will print
copy next week!)

Announcements

Thanks to Bill Stanton for another wonderful
invocation. .. has he been designated Official Giver of
Invocations? .

Basketball schedules are out! For more details please
see Dan Davidson; Tim Thompson; or Jack Roberts.
Some notes which are relatively unchanged since last
year: 1) Costis $3.00 per person per mght; 2) Visitors
play freetheir first night.

REMINDER!!

There is no meeting Wednesday! Instead,
there is a joint meeting to be held Tuesday
evening at the Dunstan Schoolhouse in
Scarborough!!

A year to remember

In 1920-21, the 1,000th Rotary club was organized in York,
England. The R.1. Convention in Edinburgh, Scotland was the
first held outside the U.S.A. At that convention, “international
peace and goodwill” was adopted as an Object of Rotary. And
six new countries were added to the world map of Rotary—
Australia, France, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand, and Spain.
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MEMBER SPOUSE CLASSIFICATION - BUSINESS HOME
- .. [ - |
Ayers, Mark ®«Cynthia  Accounting = 774-5701 767-5500
Bagdasarian, pavid I, "pave” *Fran Dentistty |, 797-5834 799-7832
*x Butler, Paul F *Janet Senior ACtive - Food pistribution 2 ?7}-5683 799-1550
*x Carson, Robert N Jr "pob" i* *Penny Senior Active - Beverage pistribution” @ ' * 799-8029
¥ Conroy, Joseph P *Joe* Elizabeth Education, Secondary 799-2221 799-5990
Critchley, Jacqueline "Jackie" Douglas Banking, Commercial 775-1000 934-2059
pavidson, ban L Edie Public Relations + B92-6766 767-4682
Drivas, peter Dolores Senior Active - Engineering 799-6204 799-6204
Dube, Philip A "Phil® Claudette Senior Active - Travel Service 767-3366 773-0108
Flynn, Robert *pob* Michele computers 175-7200 799-7814
§*1 Gacetta, paniel J "pan*" Senior Active - Liquor Distribution 799-4555
Gemme , Frank E Lynne Communications, Equipment 883-5161 767-2802
+*x Giftos, Sarando P "Sam" *Héléne senior Active - Accounting 799-3164
Goodrich, Wayne Ellie Consulting, Employment 799-6192 799-4041
Greene, Andrew "Mickey" Kathleen Insurance Health 871-9339 767-5578
* Hennessy, Thomas J III "Tom" Rita Real Estate, Appraisal 767-8000 799-4090 —
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" Susan Funeral Directing 799-4472 799-8868
*x Holden, Richard B Jr *"Dick" Maureen Senior Active - Insurance T74-1061 799-7948
Janson, J Fred "Fred" Bev Paper, Technical Services 761-9535 767-4101
Johnston, Bryce R Stacie Finance, Regional Government 783-9185 846-9097
Kane, David M "pave" Paula Utilities, Accounting 774-5961 775-3213
5*x Kilroy, Richard F"Dick" Mary Senior Active - Real Estate Residential 799-2221 799-6153
King, Leonard "Len" Carol Benefit planning 799-6224 799-6224
X Knight, Lloyd R "captain® Ellen Senior Active - Television 797-9330 799-2943
* Kourakos, William *"pill* Sophie Senior Active - Insurance 199-1755
LeClair, Joanne M "Joanne" Pipeline, Human Resoures 767-0457 657-4176
Levasseur, Robert € *"pob" Z Recyecling, Rubber products 783-7550 799-1879
Livingston, Alec ¢ Susan Insurance : 773-5661 799-7149
Maher, Michael ¢ "Mick" Elizabeth Engineering, Electronic Components 775-8100 767-5346
. Merkle, Robin Todd .Banking, Resdential Loans B874-5067 799-1845
* McGovern, Michael K "Mike" Town Government 799-5251 767-3191
t*%x Mooers, paniel W "pan" *Shirley Senior Active - Law, Litigation 775~7444 799-7290
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" Nickie Senior Active - Investments 774-6311 799-1604
Pearson, carl Elliot Angela General Services . 799-2702 799-2702
X Roberts, John E Jr "Jack" Shari Government, Welfare Administration 767-3201 767-4526
Russell, James "Jim" Vicke Janitorial Supplies, pistribution 797-8240 773-6695
Schmidt, Laurenz Barbara Electrical Components Manufacturing 775-4674 B59-2414
§*x Simpson, Warren § Velma Senior Active - Hardware 799-6191 799-0227
' ¥ Smith, pavid E "pave" Tax, Management B874-0655 799-6878
Smith, William p "Bil1* Joan Investments, Management 775-5678 799-1925
* Stanton, William R "Bill* Lucy Senior Active - variety Store 761-1836
*%¥x Stewart, Douglas "boug" *Pame la Public Utilities, Water 774-5961 767-2351
Thompson, Timothy "Tim" Nancy Insurance, Financial Services 773-4190 799-6669
*% Wagner, Anton G "Tony" *isally Specialty Chemicals 799-8541 799-7997
Winship, Roberta "Agnes"® Banking, Consumer Lending B 199-6767 B8B3-2743
§* Yerxa, Richard J "pick" Priscilla Senior Active - Power Equipment 781-3130 766-5741
*%x York, William A "Bill*" Diane Senior Active - Engineering 783-7550 767-0883
* = Paul Harris Fellow % = Paul Harris Mutilple Contributor # = Paul Harris Sustaining Fellow

* = Past President + = Past District Governor § = Charter Member 09/04/91
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Accordingto Detective Jack Nichols, Cape Elizabeth
is a great place to be athief! However; he is personally
committed to making it arotten place...tobeathief.

Nichols worked in New York prior to loc:al.i.nito Cape
in 1989. He is probably best known for his work on the
) gjxsy" arrests earlier this year. Much of his success he
credits tothe excellent work of the Cumberiand County
Sheriff’ s Office.

He went on to cite some local crimes and then made
several recommendationsto make Cape Elizabeth (or any
Town)thief “unfriendly”.

Detective Nichols was accompanied by ArtReam , a
dispatcherwiththe Cape ElizabetEPolice epartment.
Both men stressed the importance of good
communications with the local police. They saidio
expect and demand high standardsfrom the police; to
report any activities even remotely suspicious; and tobe
completely satisfied inthe manner in which your call
and/orcomplaintishandled

Thetwo officers completed their presentation by
aknowledging the unique situation of Cape residents.
Dueto the small size of the community and the relatively
low crimerate; theresidentsreceive more personalized
services than residents of other communities. Among the
" most visible: Business Watch and House Watch. Each
of these services guarantees that your home and office
will be physically checked on a regular basis.

We thank Tony Wagner for their presence.

Guests

Tony Wagner introduced

Songd

Where was Len King? It doesn't matter.. Robin
Merkle filled in as she lead the members in a rendition

of AMERICA that hasn't been heard since. ..

There was another two-part drawing featured for the
second week in arow. Jack Roberts drew the winni
tickets from the bucket that Joe Conroy helpedfill.

Wayne Goodrich won the first drawing of a Fire
Extinguisher;and Nick Pappas won drawing number
two...which were two raffle tickets for another drawing
offering four $42. 00 Celticstickets.

Smilingollars

Dick Kilroy promised to add a couple more happy
dollars when he receives his $3900.00 check from the
MassMillionsgame; Tony Wagner was happy for the

painters that showed up Samrdaf to" Rut the green on
green and the white on white”; Jack Roberts got a
double rebate bonus for $800.00 from Yankee
Ford...they already gave him $1000.00; Laureaz
Schmidt was glad he didn't lose any wait on his
diet...he forgot his belt and his pants stayed up! Dan
Mooers and Bob Carson entertainedR.I.V.P. ona
recent in Maine; Bob also received the V.P. pin
straight off his lapel; Wayne Goodrich was the first
“multiple”...1 )u;ghthousapuinﬁngwit.h special
T S to Jim Russell's brother; 2) Agnes Winship
and her guest; and 3) A new contract which expands his
" International” Con#panyfrom CanadatoMexico... AND
ALLY.. Bill York who was very happy that he took
Carolina (exchange student) all the way to Boston to see
the H.M.S. ROSE... which s in Portland this week; and
he shared a letter from his daughter Joanna (Will print
copy next week!)

ATLIOUDCE e nLs

Thanks to Bill Stanton for another wonderful
invocation. .. has he been designated Official Giver of
Invocations? .

Basketball schedules are out! For more details please
see Dan Davidson; Tim Thompson; or Jack Roberts.
Some notes which are relatively unchanged since last
year: 1) Costis $3.00 per person per night; 2) Visitors
play freetheir first night.

REMINDER!

There is no meeting Wednesday! Instead,
there is a joint meeting to be held Tuesday
evening at the Dunstan Schoolhouse in
Scarborough!|

A year to remember

In 1920-21, the 1,000th Rotary club was organized in York,
England. The R.I. Convention in Edinburgh, Scotland was the
first held outside the U.S.A. At that convention, “international
peace and goodwill” was adopted as an Object of Rotary. And
six new countries were added to the world map of Rotary—
Australia, France, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand, and Spain.
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MEMBER SPOUSE CLASSIFICATION - BUSINESS HOME

- Sl - =
Ayers, Mark ®cynthia Accounting = 774-5701 767-5500
Bagdasarian, David [, "pave” *Fran Dentist¥y |,, 797-5834 799-78132
*x Butler, Paul F *Janet senior ACtive - Food pistribution . 773-5683 799-1550
*x Carson, Robert N Jr "pob" * *penny Senior Active - Beverage Distribution L 799-8029
X Conroy, Joseph P *Joe" Elizabeth Education, Secondary 799-2221 799-5990
Critchley, Jacqueline "Jackie" Douglas Banking, Commercial 775~-1000 934-2059
pavidson, Dan I Edie Public Relations . B92-6766 767-4682
Drivas, Peter Dolores Senior Active - Engineering 799-6204 799-6204
Dube, Philip A "Phil" Claudette Senior Active - Travel Service 767-3366 773-0108
Flynn, Robert "pob* Michele Computers 7175-7200 799-7814
§*¥ Gacetta, Daniel J "pan" Senior Active - Liquor Distribution 799-4555
Gamme , Frank E Lynne Communications, Equipment 8B83-5161 767-28B02
+*x Giftos, Sarando P *Sam” *Héléne Senior Active - Accounting 799-3164
Goodrich, Wayne Ellie Consulting, Employment 799-6192 799-4041
Greene, Andrew "Mickey" Kathleen Insurance Health 871-9339 767-5578

* Hennessy, Thomas J I11 "Tom" Rita Real Estate, Appraisal 767-8000 799-4090 —
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" Susan Funeral Directing 799-4472 799-8868
*x Holden, Richard B Jr "Dick" Maureen Senior Active - Insurance 774-1061 799-7948
Janson, J Fred "Fred" Bev Paper, Technical Services 761-9535 767-4101
Johnston, Bryce R Stacie Finance, Regional Government 783-9185 B46-9097
Kane, pavid M "pave® Paula Utilities, Accounting 774-5961 775-3213
§*x Kilroy, Richard F"Dick" Mary Senior Active - Real Estate Residential 799-2221 799-6153
King, Leonard "Len" Carol Benefit planning 799-6224 799-6224
% Knight, Lloyd R "Captain® Ellen Senior Active - Television 797-9330 799-2943
* Kourakos, William "Bill" . Sophie Senior Active - Insurance 799-1755
Leclair, Joanne M “"Joanne" Pipeline, Human Resoures 767-0457 657-4176
Levasseur, Robert C "Bob" 1 Recycling, Rubber products 783-7550 799-1879
Livingston, Alec C Susan Insurance . 773-5661 799-7149
Maher, Michael ¢ "Mick" Elizabeth Engineering, Electronic Components 775-8100 767-5346
_ Merkle, Robin Todd .Banking, Resdential Loans B74-5067 799-1845
* McGovern, Michael K "Mike* Town Government 799-5251 767-3191
+*%x Mooers, Daniel W "pan” *Shirley Senior Active - Law, Litigation 775-7444 799-7290
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" Nickie Senior Active - Investments 774-6311 799-1604
Pearson, Carl Elliot Angela General Services : 799-2702 799-2702
% Roberts, John E Jr “"Jack" Shar i Government, Welfare Administration 767-3201 767-4526
Russell, James "Jim" Vicke Janitorial Supplies, Distribution 797-8240 773-6695
Schmidt, Laurenz Barbara Electrical Components Manufacturing 775-4674 859-2414
§*x Simpson, Warren § Ve lma Senior Active - Hardware 799-6191 799-0227
3 # Smith, pavid E “"pave" Tax, Management 874-0655 799-6878
Smith, William P "Bill" Joan Investments, Management 775-5678 799-1925
* Stanton, William R "Bil1" Lucy Senior Active - Variety Store 761-1836
*%x Stewart, Douglas "Doug” *pamela Public Utilities, Water 774-5961 767-2351
Thompson, Timothy "Tim" Nancy Insurance, Financial Services 773-4190 799-6669
*% Wagner, Anton G “"Tony" *3sally Specialty Chemicals 799-8541 799-7997
Winship, Roberta ®"Agnes” Banking, Consumer Lending : 7199-6767 BB3I-2743
§* Yerxa, Richard J "Dpick" Priscilla Senior Active - Power Equipment 781-3130 766-5741
*X York, William A "Bill" Diane Senior Active - Engineering 783-7550 767-08823
* = pPaul Harris Fellow % = Paul Harris Mutilple Contributor # = Paul Harris Sustaining Fellow

¥ = Past President + = past District Governor § = Charter Member 09/04/91
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Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday B:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

September 4, 1991

Happy Labor Day!

As we reach the end of the summer season,

let us remember the value of all those
who labor with us in providing for the
needs of our businesses, our families and
our society.

Janson Sings

Fred Janson led us in 2 verses of the
Battle Hymn of the Republic.

Staying Tuned

Bill Smith introduced our program last
week, namely Jeff Marks, Station Manager
for Channel 6. Jeff is the
President-Elect of the National
Radio-Television Director’s Association.

In this capacity, he is a leading spokes-
person for the first amendment rights of
broadcasters.

He spoke on the decline of the networks,
the regulation of the cable industry, the
need for a well informed public, the fact
that local news budgets are down due to
the economy, the need to occassionally
revamp news programs, plans his station
has for soliciting public imput and the
lure of Bob Elliott. He actually said
that Bob would lose his mystique if he
had caught up with Bette Davis or if he
actually got to play horseshoes with
President Bush. Speaking of the
President, Mr. Marks said that when
President Bush visits Lewiston schools
and his station provides live coverage,
they will need to be ready for an on-
slaught of complaints about pre-empting
the Days of Our Lives.

Happy Dollars Abound

Congratulations to Bob and Penny Carson
on their 27th Wedding Anniversary...Tony
Wagner recently celebrated another birth-
day...Sam and Helene Giftos were feted at
a party honoring their 50th wedding an-
niversary...Dan Davidson’s 21 year old
car finally ended its travels...Dan
Mooers paid 5 bucks for appearing in the
Hellenic Chronicle...Bill Kourakos en-
joyed the week with his grandchil-
dren...Bob Carson came in 2nd in his com-
pany golf tournament...Bill York was at a

loss for words...Jackie Critchley won the
raffle which was donated by Robin Merkle.
She will be enjoying Maine’s finest maple
syrup...Nick Pappas has returned from
white water rafting.

Portland Head Light

Portland Head Light needs one full day of
\n._fork by a good number of Rotary members.
Jim Russell and Tony Wagner will have
more information soon on the chosen date.
With a good turnout, the lighthouse
project will be completed.

Dube Speaks

Phil Dube announced that our exchange
student might enjoy forays over a day or
weekend with club members and their
families. If you are planning something
Carolina Gazelle might enjoy, give a call

to Fran or Dave Bagdasarian.

Road Trip

The annual trip to the Wellesley, Massa-
chusetts Rotary Club will be on Tuesday,
September 10th. A signup sheet will be
circulated on September 4th.

Upcoming Programs

September 4- Doug Stewart introduces Don
Curry of the Seashore Trolley Museum.

September 11- Dan Davidson introduces
Frank LaTorre to speak on the Museum at
Portland Head Light.
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ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
1991 - 1999

President .. Rajendra K Saboo
Chandgarh, India

DISTRICT 7780

Governor .. Robert H Patten
Rotary Club of P@ftland |

ROTARY CLUB

of
SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETE
OFFICERS
President ...... William Kourakos

Pres Elect ... Michael K McCGovern
Vice President .. Nicholas Pappras
Secretary .. Jacqueline Critchley
BECASUEST | & .iaot o0 David M Kane

DIRECTORS

Club Service .... Michael C Mahar
Community Service .. Robert Flyrn
Vocational Service .J Fred Janscn
International Service

Robert C Levasseur
Director at Large ...

Joseph P Conrcy

COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

Bulletin:n. .on.5 s srCar hoPearsen
Public Relations ... Dan Davidscn
PEOQGEEM o .5 o o s Paul F Butler

SEND MAKEUPS TO:-

Jacqueline M Critchley, Sec
24 Garden Street
0ld Orchard Beach ME 04064-1109





